
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 588/10 - Juli/July 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastem Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. The World and China: Four Deca- 

des of China’s Foreign Policy. Desh­

pande, G.P. *CRe, Jan-Mar 1990, 

pp.23-31



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 589/11 - Juli/July 1990

2. The Diplomatie Activities of the 

Chines Communists Toward the 

Third World Countries after the "Ju­

ne 4th" Incident (Chin.). Yu Chih 

*SCC, July 1990, pp.37-45

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3. Der neue ideologische Konflikt 

zwischen Peking und Moskau. Hein- 

zig, Dieter *Bericht des BlOst, Köln, 

No.37/1990, pp.1-36

4. Die Sowjetunion und China: Einem 

neuen Konflikt entgegen?. Heinzig, 

Dieter * Außenpolitik, Bonn, 1990/ 

No.3, pp.258-267

5. The East China Railway and the 

Development of Manchuria. Kuz- 

netsov, Vyacheslav *FEA 1990/No.4, 

pp.222-230

Asia and Oceania

6. Australia’s China. FitzGerald, Ste­

phen *AJCA, July 1990, pp.315-335

7. China und Südostasien aus frieden­

spolitischer Sicht. Die Entwicklungen 

im 1989. Opletal, Helmut *CRep, 

Nos.107-108 (1989-90), pp.5-13

8. Sino-Bangladesh Ties Flouurishing. 

*BR 1990/NO.27, pp.8-9

North America

9. The United States and Tibet in the

1940s. Liao, Hollis S. *IS, June 1990, 

pp.115-126

Latin America

Afirica

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

10. Mainland China’s Paradox of Parti­

al Reform: A Postmortem on Tien- 

anmen. Hsiung, James C. *IS, June 

1990, pp.29-43

Ideology

11. The Origins of Capitalism (Chin.). 

He Shunguo *LY 1990/No.3, 

pp.177-192

12. The Problem of "Leaping Over" 

Should be Understood from the View 

of the Role of International Contacts 

(Chin.). Hong Chengde; Wu Qiyun 

*ZY 1990/NO.3, pp.28-34

13. How to Understand the Substantive 

Meaning of Pracitcal Materialism 

(Chin.). Li Deshun *ZY 1990/No.3, 

pp.50-57

14. The Political Economy of Deve­

lopment in China: Socialism in the 

Freedom Scale (Chin.). Mohanty, 

Manoranjan *CRe, Jan-Mar 1990, 

pp.33-45

15. Marxism Founders’ Concept of 

Ownership with it’s Three-level Im- 

plication (Chin.). Su Dongbin *JK 

1990/NO.3, pp.1-11

16. Chinese History and the Chinese 

Revolution: On the Dynamism of 

Marxism and Mao Zedong Thought. 

Tan Chung *CRe, Jan-Mar 1990, 

pp.3-22

17. Young Marx and Feuerbach 

(Chin.). Tao Fuyuan *ZY 1990/No.3, 

pp.42-49

18. Reconsidering the Proposition that 

the Developmental Stage of Producti­

ve Force can not be Surmounted 

(Chin.). Wang Shouxiang *ZY 

1990/NO.3, pp.35-41

19. Adhere to Decisive Elements in 

Marxism (Chin.). Yang Jialiang *ZY 

1990/NO.3, pp.13-22

Party

20. The Chinese Communist Party and 

Chinese Society: Populär Attitudes 

Toward Party Membership and the 

Part/s Image. Rosen, Stanley 

*AJCA, July 1990, pp.51-92

Government

Parliament

21. Comparative Research on the Sy­

stem of Parliamentary Questions 

(Chin.). Li Lin *FY 1990/No.3, 

pp.29-35

Opposition and Democracy

22. China’s Democratic Parties. Fei 

Xiaotong; Others *CT, July 1990, 

pp.27-33, 63

23. Exposing the Fraud of "The Mul­

ti-Party Cooperation System of the 

Chinese Communists" (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC, March 1990, pp.26-38

Law and Justice

24. Causes and Countermeasures for 

Using Administrative Sanctions In- 

stead of Criminal Punishments in 

Economic Criminal Cases (Chin.). 

Chen Zexian *FY 1990/No.3, pp.51- 

56

25. Informing System in Our Procura- 

torate (Chin.). Dong Chunjiang; Song 

Zeiwei *FY 1990/No.3, pp.47-50

26. Scientifically Understanding the 

Substantial Nature of the Law in Our 

Country (Chin.). Gang Shi *FY 

1990/No.3, pp.9-15

27. Some Problems of Pay Transfer of 

the Use-Right of Land (Chin.). Gao 

Xujun *NX 1990/NO.3, pp.51-54, 74

28. A Look at Regional Conflict of 

Laws in China. Han Depei; Huang Jin 

*SSC 1990/NO.2, pp.150-169

29. Perfecting the System of Money 

Penalty in Our Country (Chin.). Liao 

Zengyun *FY 1990/No.3, pp.40-46

30. Protecting Consumer Rights. Liu 

Jianjun *BR 1990/No.30, p.17,19-21

31. On the Unity of Right and Duty in 

Law (Chin.). Qu Ye *FY 1990/No.3, 

pp.16-19

32. On Victims (Chin.). Wang Yanjun 

*FY 1990/No.3, pp.36-39

33. Administrative Liability (Chin.). 

Ying Songnian *FY 1990/No.3, 

pp.24-29

34. On Privacy (Chin.). Zhang Xinbao 

*FY 1990/No.3, pp.56-67

35. The Scope of Mental Demadge 

(Chin.). Zhang Yongjiang *FY 

1990/No.3, pp.68-70

Military

36. The Development and Problems of 

Chinese Communist Armed Police 

Force (Chin.). Chang Tai *SCC, 

March 1990, pp.75-84

37. Conversion of War Industry: Cina’s 

Experience. Gusev, Boris *FEA 

1990/No.4, pp.231-239

38. Studying and Analyzing PLA’s Per- 

sonnel Transfer (Chin.). Lin Yim 

*SCC, July 1990, pp.77-82

39. A Study of the "Zhanguo Ce": Its 

Strategie Thought (Chin.). Yu Rubo 

*NX 1990/No.3, pp.60-69

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

40. Parallelen und Unterschiede der 

Protest-Bewegung in China und Po­

len in den achtziger Jahren. Banas- 

zak, Boguslaw *CRep, Nos.107-108 

(1989-90), pp.23-25

41. Voics from the Protest Movement, 

Chongqing, Sichuan. Chan, Anita; 

Unger, Jonathan *AJCA, July 1990, 

pp.259-279

42. Xi’an Spring. Esherick, Joseph W. 

*AJCA, July 1990, pp.209-235

43. Letter from Shanghai. Forward, 

Roy *AJCA, July 1990, pp.281-297

44. "Teil the World About Us": The 

Student Movement in Shenyang, 1989. 

Gunn, Anne *AJCA, July 1990, 

pp.243-258

45. The Student Democracy Movement 

in Changchun. Howard, Roger W. 

*AJCA, July 1990, pp.237-241

46. A Review and die Current Situa­

tion of the Anti-Communist Uprisings 

Launched by the Mainlanders 

(Chin.). Hu Jen *SCC, March 1990, 

pp.85-98

47. A Great Revolution - 1989 Rebel- 

lious Incident of Intellectuals at Tien- 

anmen Square in Peking (Part III) 

(Chin.). Hua Yang *SCC, July 1990, 

pp.83-90



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 590/12 - Juli/July 1990

48. Tienanmen: The View from 

Shanghai. Maier, John H. *IS, June 

1990, pp.44-64

49. Tiananmen: The View from Tai- 

pei. Murray, Brian *AS, April 1990, 

pp.348-359

50. Tiananmen and Chinese Political 

Culture: The Escalation of Confron- 

tation from Moralizing to Revenge. 

Pye, Lucian W. *AS, April 1990, 

pp.331-347

51. The Rise and Fall of the Beijing 

People’s Movement. Saich, Tony 

*AJCA, July 1990,_pp.l81-208

52. Who Reunifies Whom? Opinion of 

Mainland Chinese Students in the 

United States. Ting Tin-yu *IS, June 

1990, pp.88-102

53. Shanghai’s Response to the Deluge. 

Warner, Shelley *AJCA, July 1990, 

pp.299-314

Personalities

54. Cai Yuanpei, Democratic Freedom 

Fighter. Borevskaya, Nina *FEA 

1990/No.4, pp.215-221

55. Preliminary Probe into the Post- 

Retirement Life of Teng Hsiao Ping 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC, March 

1990, pp.15-25

56. Tang Shaoyi and the 1911 Peace 

Negotiations between North and 

South (Chin.). Ding Xianjun; Chen 

Zheng *LY 1990/No.3, pp.131-141

57. A Modern Confucainist Master - 

Liang Shuming (Chin.). Huang Keji- 

ang; Zhou Qin *ZY 1990/No.3, 

pp.88-94

58. A Comparative Study of the Re­

formist Thinking of Kang Youwei and 

Yan Fu (Chin.). Li Shuangbi *LY 

1990/No.3, pp.119-130

59. Adolph Joseph Storfer: Biographi­

sche Aspekte zu einem Mitglied der 

Wiener Psychoanalytischen Vereini­

gung. Scholz-Strasser, Inge *CRep, 

Nos.107-108 (1989-90), pp.26-37

60. A Biographical Sketch of Yang 

Pai-Ping (Chin.). Te Mao *SCC, July 

1990, pp.106-113

61. Jian Bozan and Theory Building in 

China’s Historical Sciences (Chm.). 

Wang Xuedian *LY 1990/No.3, 

pp.66-79

62. A Biographical Sketch of Liu 

Hua-ching (Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC, 

March 1990, pp.110-117

63. Teng Hsiao-p’ing’s Retirement and 

Mainland China’s Political Situation. 

Yü Yü-lin *IS, June 1990, pp.12-28

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

64. Glimpses of Old Harbin. Melikhov, 

Georgi *FEA 1990/No.4, pp.158-179

65. Hunan Province: Diminis hing La­

ke, Prospering Area. Wang Yongyao 

*CT, July 1990, pp.8-11

National Minorities

66. The Origin and the Bankruptcy of 

the Notion That the "Southern Zhao 

Kingdon Was Founded by the Thais" 

(Chin.). He Shengda *ZSK 1990/ 

No.3, pp.209-222

67. The Monastic Economy in Tibetan 

Areas in Modern Times (Chin.). Ku- 

ang Haolin *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.133-153

68. Liang Mountains: Home of the Yi 

People. Li Ming *CT, July 1990, 

pp.34-39

69. Studying and Analyzing the Educa- 

tion of National Minorities in Main­

land China (Chin.). Yu Chu *SCC, 

July 1990, pp.68-76

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

70. Fun for Farmers. Hou Ruili *CT, 

July 1990, pp.50-53

71. A Structural Model of Social Indi- 

cators and Quality of Life - A Survey 

of Life in Urban Shanghai. Nan Lin; 

Lu Hanlong *SSC 1990/No.2, 

pp.180-211

Population

72. Population Studies in China: Privi- 

leged Past, Anxious Future. Green- 

halgh, Susan *AJCA, July 1990, 

pp.357-384

73. Questions Regarding "An Investi­

gation into Population Statistics of the 

Early Ming" (Chin.). Wang Yumin 

*LY 1990/NO.3, pp.55-64

Religions

74. Tianmu - A Muslim Village. Lu 

Yun *BR 1990/NO.28, pp.21-24

75. China’s Islam. *BR 1990/No.28, 

p.25

Medicine and Health

76. Zur Psychoanalyse der chinesischen

Schrift. MacCartney, James Lincoln 

*CRep, Nos.107-108 (1989-90),

pp.38-42

Children, Youth and Education

77. Education Investment in Mainland 

China. Gai Che-sheng *IS, June 1990, 

pp.65-87

78. The Rise in Female Education in 

China: National and Regional Pat­

terns. Lavely, William; Others *CQ, 

March 1990, pp.61-93

79. Update: The Five-Year Rule and 

its Implications. Shive, Glenn *CEN, 

June 1990, pp.16-17

80. A Review of Chinese Communist 

Education Work over the Past Four 

Decades (Chin.). Wang Wen Chou 

*SCC, March 1990, pp.61-74

81. Probing into Chinese Communist 

Policy of Reducing the Number of 

Students Studying Abroad (Chin.). 

Wu Yung-chao *SCC, March 1990, 

pp.54-60

82. Education in Rural China: Issues 

and Perceptions. *CNA, July 15, 1990, 

pp.1-10

83. Financial Status of Students/Scho- 

lars from the PRC on US Campuses. 

*CEN, June 1990, pp.17-19

Public Security

84. On the Comprehensive Manage­

ment of Public Security (Chin.). Lou 

Zhengwen *FY 1990/No.3, pp.20-22

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

85. Chinese Joumalism, Literature, 

and Art: Return to the Yan’an Way?. 

Bishop, Alice *CEN, June 1990, 

pp.7-11

86. The Chinese Cultural Spirit from 

the Perspective of Structure Forma­

tion. Chen Bohai *SSC 1990/No.2, 

pp.60-89

87. Oriental Studies as Key to Ancient 

Healers’ Secrets. Yurkevich, Alexan­

der *FEA 1990/NO.4, pp.187-198

88. The Academic Climate in China:

Views of Recent Visits. *CEN, June 

1990, pp.3-6

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

89. The Teacher of Ten Thousand Ge- 

nerations (Confucianism and Con- 

temperaneity). Belousov, Sergei; 

Others *FEA 1990/No.4, pp.199-205

90. On Wang Yangming’s Theory of 

"Mind" and "Matter" (Chin.). Chen 

Lai *ZY 1990/NO.3, pp.67-75'

91. Differentiation between the Pak- 

sa-Hetu-Dratanta of Inference and 

Syllogism (Chin.). Cui Qingtian *NX 

1990/NO.3, pp.75-80

92. The three Principles of Inference in 

Mohist Proposing Topics for Argu­

ment (Chin.). Fu Jianzeng *NX 

1990/NO.3, pp.70-74

93. The Evolution of the Time Concept 

of the "Modern" and the "Contempo­

rary" (Chin.). Gan Aiping *JK 

1990/No.3, pp.71-74

94. The Interrelations between Philo­

sophy and Epoch (Chin.). Gong Jing- 

cai *ZY 1990/No.3, pp.118-128

95. Symmetry: Instrument for Scienti- 

fic Epistemology. Gu Zuxue *SSC 

1990/NO.2, pp.138-149

96. The Retrospection and Prospection 

of the Study of Contemporary Neo- 

Confucianism (Chin.). Guan Dong 

*ZY 1990/NO.3, pp.80-85,128

97. Analysis of Jin Yuelin’s Theory of 

"Universal" (Chin.). Hu Jun *ZY 

1990/No.3, pp.58-66



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 591/13 - Juli/July 1990

98. A New Probe into the Unity of 

Subjectivity and Objectivity - Philoso- 

phical Reflections (Chin.). Liu Yany- 

an; Wang Dong *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.11-23

99. A Monist and Multilinear Theory 

of Historical Development. Luo 

Rongqu *SSC 1990/No.2> pp.9-34

100. The Development of Interpretive 

Studies: Seen from Paul Ricoeur’s 

Theory of Interpretation (Chin.). Pei 

Cheng *ZSK 1990/No.3, pp.39-54

101. A Fresh Investigation into the 

Concept of the Five Elements in 

"Zhou Li (The Rites of Zhou)" 

(Chin.). Peng Lin *LY 1990/No.3, 

pp.3-16

102. More on the Problem Regarding 

"The True, the Good and the Beauti- 

ful" in Traditional Chinese Philosophy 

(Chin.). Tang Yijie *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.27-38

103. A Critique of "A Critical Philoso­

phy of History" (Chin.). Tian Xiao wen 

*LY 1990/No.3, pp.80-88

104. The Concept of Complexity 

(Chin.). Wang Zhikang *ZY 1990/ 

No.3, pp.102-110

105. Some Words about "Divination" 

(Chin.). Xiao Wei *ZY 1990/No.3, 

pp.111-117

106. A Dialectical Reflection on the 

Applicability of Moral (Chin.). Xie 

Hongen *ZY 1990/No.3, pp.21-27

107. On the Levels of Value (Chin.). 

Zhang Dainian *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.3-10

108. Preface to "The Study of Kang 

Xi’s Thought" (Chin.). Zhang Dainian 

*ZY 1990/NO.3, p.76

109. On the Tribasic-Structure of 

Scientific Theory (Chin.). Zhang Yi 

*ZY 1990/No.3, pp.95-103

110. The Retrospection of Past Twelve 

Years of our Journal and the Pro- 

spection of its Future (continuation) 

(Chin.). *ZY 1990/No.3, pp.3-12

Language

111. Several Theoretical Problems Re­

garding Sociolinguistics (Chin.). Cai 

Fuyou *ZSK 1990/No.3, pp.55-68

112. A Study of Yanghuang Language 

(Chin.). Li Yi *NX 1990/No.3, 

pp.33-39

113. Die Frau in der chinesischen Zei­

chenschrift. Niederer, Barbara 

*CRep, Nos.107-108 (1989-90),

pp.43-58

Ancient Histoiy & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

114. The Origin of Totems. He Xingli- 

ang *SSC 1990/NO.2, pp.232-246

115. The End of the Tang "System of 

the Townsmanship Status", as Seen 

from Court Verdicts (Chin.). Jiang 

Boqin *LY 1990/No.3, pp.17-28

116. Questions Conceming the Calcu- 

lation of Historical Dates Based on 

"Confucius’ Birthday" (Chin.). Wang 

Sheng’en *LY 1990/No.3, p.65

Earlier History (before 1912)

117. The Sea Defences of the Ming: A 

Brief Account (Chin.). Fan Zhongyi 

*LY 1990/NO.3, pp.44-54

118. Brief Comments on Li Hong- 

zhang’s Views on Japan (Chin.). Liu 

Xuezhao *LY 1990/No.3, pp.109-118

Modem & Contemporary Hi- 

story

119. China’s Decision to Enter the Ko- 

rean War: History Revisited. Hao Yu- 

fan; Zhai Zhihai *CQ, March 1990, 

pp.94-115

120. Panmunjom Negotiations: Veter­

an Soldier and His Book. Shang 

Rongguang *BR 1990/No.29, pp.19- 

23

121. Warlordism Versus Federalism: 

The Revival of a Debate?. Waldron, 

Arthur *CQ, March 1990, pp.116-128

122. An Analysis of the Comprador 

Class in Modern China (Chin.). Wang 

Jingyu *LY 1990/No.3, pp.89-108

123. A Re-Evaluation of Dr. Sim Yat- 

Sen’s Attitüde Toward Japan (Chin.). 

Yu Xintun *LY 1990/No.3, pp.142-

156

124. From Valentin Trifonov’s Chinese 

Archives. *FEA 1990/No.4, pp.138-

157

125. The Wage and Labor Contract Sy­

stems of the Kailuan Mines in Old 

China. *CES, Summer 1990, pp.3-114

Geography

Social Sciences

126. Weathering a Political Winter: 

The Chinese Academy of Social 

Sciences, 1990. Kelly, David; Reid, 

Anthony *AJCA, July 1990, pp.347- 

356

127. The Way of Life Defined Socialo- 

gically and Its Component Elements 

(Chin.). Tang Zhongxin *NX 1990/ 

No.3, pp.55-59

128. The Chinese Woman in the Con- 

struction of Western Feminism: A 

Case Study. Uberoi, Patricia *CRe, 

Jan-Mar 1990, pp.71-88

129. A Comprehensive Discussion of 

China’s Ancient Civil Service System. 

Zhang Jinfan *SSC 1990/No.2, 

pp.35-59

Literature and Arts

130. Mural Artist at Work. Bao Wen- 

qing *CT, July 1990, pp.67-68

131. Qu Yuan and the Artists: Ancient 

Symbols and Modern Politics in the 

Post-Mao Era. Croizier, Ralph 

*AJCA, July 1990, pp.25-50

132. Four Decades of Chinese Litera­

ture. Huang I-Shu *CRe, Jan-Mar 

1990, pp.47-70

133. Lin Shu’s Contribution to Early 

Modem Fiction Theory. Lin Wei 

*SSC 1990/No.2, pp.110-137

134. The Influence of Taoist School of 

Thought in the Later Years of the 

Wei Dynasty on Poetry Thought 

(Chin.). Lu Shengjiang *NX 1990/ 

No.3, pp.11-18

135. Restore the Earth’s Green Beauty 

(Chin. Yard). Prikhodko, Pyotr *FEA 

1990/NO.4, pp.180-186

136. The Theory of Freehand Brush- 

work in Chinese Aesthetics (Chin.). 

Wang Xinghua *NX 1990/No.3, 

pp.1-10

137. Reassessment of the Value of 

Traditional Chinese Literature in the 

May Fourth Period. Wang Yao *SSC 

1990/NO.2, pp.90-109

138. The Reassessment of Confucia- 

nism in Contemporary Mainland Chi­

nese Fiction. Yeh Chih-ying *IS, June 

1990, pp.103-114

139. On Lu Shiyong’s "Poetry Mirrow" 

(Chin.). Zhao Yongji *NX 1990/ 

No.3, pp.19-25, 32

140. "Essays in the Modern Style" of 

the Song-Yuan Era - Prototypes of 

the "Eight-Legged Essay" (Chin.). 

Zhu Ruixi *LY 1990/No.3, pp.29-43

141. Some Supplement Corrections to 

the Annals of the Story of the "Jin- 

Ping-Mei, the Romance of Simen 

Qing’s Three Concubines" (Chin.). 

Zhu Yaping *NX 1990/No.3, pp.26- 

32

Sports

142. Tai Chi Chuan im Kulturvergleich. 

Norden, G.; Polzer, N. *CRep, 

Nos.107-108 (1989-90), pp.59-66

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

143. China’s Space Technology Enters 

World Market. Chen Jian *CT, July 

1990, pp.20-23

144. The Review and Prospects of the 

Work on Science and Technology of 

the Chinese Communists over the 

Past 4 Decades (Chin.). Lin Wen- 

hsuan *SCC, July 1990, pp.54-67

Intellectuals

145. Elite Transformation and Modem 

Change in Mainland China and Tai­

wan: Empirical Data and the Theory 

of Technocracy. Li Cheng; White, 

Lynn *CQ, March 1990, pp.1-35

146. Intellectuals Contribute to Mo- 

dernization. Yao Jianguo *BR 

1990/No.30, pp.13-16

Media



- 592/14 - Juli/July 1990CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

147. Problems on the Integration of 

Planning and Markets in the Socialist 

Economic Reform (Chin.). Dai 

Yuanchen *ZSK 1990/No.3, pp.69-82

148. The Two Operating Mechanism in 

the Public Ownership Economy 

(Chin.). Fan Gang; Others *JY 

1990/No.5, pp.3-12

149. On the Formative Way of Econo­

mic Fluctuation (Chin.). Fang Jiachun 

*JY 1990/No.5, pp.70-74, 67

150. The Fluctuation of Economic Cyc- 

le under Socialist Conditions (Chin.). 

Jia Fenghe *NX 1990/No.3, pp.46-50, 

69

151. Diagnose the Faults of Regulation 

and Control in Macroeconomy 

(Chin.). Jiang Xuejie *JY 1990/No.5, 

inside back cover

152. Urban Economies of Scale: A 

Preliminary Study. Rao Huilin *SSC 

1990/NO.2, pp.212-231

153. On Unity Between Commodity 

Economy and Socialism (Chin.). 

Wang Shaofei *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.3-10

154. A Systematic Study for the Re­

form Model of the Chinese Economic 

System (Chin.). Xiao Zhuoji; Du Hui 

*JY 1990/No.5, pp.23-31, 38

155. On the Emergence and Develop­

ment of Audit Science (Chin.). Xing 

Junfang *JY 1990/No.5, pp.75-77, 38

156. Explorations of the Model of Chi- 

na’s Economic Development (Chin.). 

Yang Deming *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.83-98

157. Thoughts on the Reform of Chi- 

na’s Macro-economic Operating Me­

chanism in the "Eighth Five-Year 

Plan" and 1990s (Chin.). Zhang Shu- 

guang *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.11-16

Planning and Development

158. A Journey to the Kingdom of But­

tons in Wenzhou. Aleksakhina, Svet- 

lana *FEA 1990/No.4, pp.45-56

159. The Development and Future of 

Metropolis (Chin.). Chen Daisun *JY 

1990/No.5, pp.37-38

160. The Governance and Rectification 

of Economic Work by the Chinese 

Communists have come into a Di­

lemma (Chin.). Chen Hsi-yuan *SCC, 

March 1990, pp.39-44

161. The Priority in the Growth of 

Means of Production and the Change 

of Industrial Structure (Chin.). Guo 

Kesha *JK 1990/No.3, pp.33-39

162. Growth Imperatives, Economic 

Recentralization, and China’s Open- 

door Policy. Kueh, Y.Y. *AJCA, July 

1990, pp.93-119

163. Planning and Interprovincial Co- 

ordination in Maoist China. Lyons, 

Thomas P. *CQ, March 1990, pp.36- 

60

164. Analyse the Total Effect of Re- 

trenchment Policy since 1988 (Chin.). 

Niu Renliang; Others *JY 1990/No.5, 

pp.13-22

165. Increase and Demand Properly to 

Remove Market Easy Gradually 

(Chin.). Qiao Gang; Ma Jiantang *JY 

1990/NO.5, pp.59-62

166. Current Reforms in China and the 

Outlook for the Future. Takai, Kiyos- 

hi *CNL, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.17-22

167. On County-level Urban System 

Planning: Youxian County, Hunan. 

Tong Xunxiang; Pang Xiaosha *CGE, 

Spring 1990, pp.52-65

168. Ten Years of Chinese Reforms. 

Tälas, Barna *CRep, Nos.107-108 

(1989-90), pp.14-22

169. A Two-way Choice between the 

Array of Key Industries and Technical 

Progress (Chin.). Wang Dengkai *JK 

1990/NO.3, pp.29-32, 39

170. Bringing China out of its Shell: 

The Asian NIEs. Watanabe, Toshio 

*CNL, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.2-5, 22

171. Economic Development and In­

ter-regional Balance (Chin.). Xiao 

Hanping *JK 1990/No.3, pp.45-48

172. Late Development Effects and 

China’s Modernization (Chin.). 

Zhang Jing *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.175-185

Public Finance

173. Basic Conception on Deepening 

Fiscal System Reform in the Coming 

5 and 10 Years (Chin.). He Zhenyi 

*CJ 1990/No.6, pp.17-21

174. An International Comparison of 

Urban Fiscal Management (Chin.). 

Yang Zhigang; Wang Maoxiang *JK 

1990/No.3, pp.65-70, 64

Enterprises and Management

175. How to Activate Township Enter­

prises and How to Adjust and Control 

Them (Chin.). Gu Songnian *NJW 

1990/No.6, pp.20-25

176. Regard the Enterprises of Villages 

and Towns as Motive Force in the 

National Economy Development 

(Chin.). Huang Shouhong *JY 

1990/No.5, pp.39-46, 80

177. The Theory of Contracting System 

of Enterprise in Retrospect-written 

on the Eve of Second Phasse of the 

System (Chin.). Huang Yan *JK 

1990/No.3, pp.40-44

178. Persisting in Linking up Works 

and Results and Improving the Lin­

king Up System (Chin.). Lian Chen 

*JK 1990/No.3, pp.60-64

179. Analyse the Effects of Income In­

centives in Enterprises (Chin.). Liu 

Xiaoxuan *JY 1990/No.5, pp.32-36, 

12

180. In Search of a Model of Economic 

Management. Portyakov, Vladimir 

*FEA 1990/NO.4, pp.31-44

181. Property Structure under the Se­

paration of the Rights of Manage­

ment from the Ownership by the 

Whole People in China (Chin.). Tong 

Rou; Shi Jichun *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.159-174

182. Reform on Operating and Ad­

ministrative System of the State-ow- 

ned Commercial Enterprises (Chin.). 

Wan Dianwu; Others *CJ 1990/No.6, 

pp.37-40

183. The Prospect and Way Out for 

Township Enterprises under the Cur­

rent Amelioration and Rectification 

Situation (Chin.). Xu Qiyao *NJW 

1990/NO.6, pp.29-32

184. On the Reform Model of the So­

cialist Public Ownership (Chin.). 

Yang Jianbai *JY 1990/No.5, pp.55- 

58

185. Leading Township Enterprises 

Actively to Do the Adjustment, Recti­

fication, Transformation and Impro- 

vement (Chin.). Zhang Yi; Cao Gu- 

angming *NJW 1990/No.6, pp.24-28

Employment, Wages, Living

Standard

186. Legal Problems in Bidding 

(Chin.). Gong Jiayan *FY 1990/No.3, 

pp.79-83

187. Social Welfare Benefits to Wor- 

kers and Staff Members and its Effect 

on Our National Income Distribution 

(Chin.). Han Weixiu *JK 1990/No.3, 

pp. 12-19

188. Back to the Wok: Women and 

Employment in Chinese Industry in 

the 1980s. Jacka, Tamara *AJCA, Ju­

ly 1990, pp.1-23

189. The Labour Service Market in 

China. Li Ping *BR 1990/No.27, 

pp.18-21

190. Urban Employment Situation. Ni 

Songxin *BR 1990/No.27, pp.21-23

191. Changes in Rural Production 

Structure, Labor Force Transforma­

tion, and Urbanization in Nantong 

County. Zeng Zungu; Yu Caipin 

*CGE, Spring 1990, pp.29-51

192. The Analysis of Labor Productivi- 

ty in China’s Industries (Chin.). 

Zheng Zonghan *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.99-114

193. Facts and Fibures: 1989. Employ­

ment in Cities and Towns. *BR 

1990/No.27, p.23

Basic Construction



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 593/15 - Juli/July 1990

Communications

194. A Survey of the Renovation and 

Construction of Traffic Facilities in 

the Eastern Mainland China (Chin ), 

Shih Hao *SCC, March 1990, pp.99- 

109

Tourism

195. Tourist Sites in Hunan Province. 

Ding Xuexin *CT, July 1990, pp.15-17

196. China’s Silk Road - 2,100 Years 

Old. Li Xia *CT, July 1990, pp.54-57

197. Turning Point in China’s Tourism. 

Tan Manni *CT, July 1990, pp.44-47

Industry, Energy and Mining

198. A Survey of the Current Aviation 

Industry on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Fei Fong *SCC, July 1990, 

pp.91-105

199. China’s Elusive Panda. The Fled- 

gling Auto Company has Everything 

but a Product. Harwit, Eric *CBR, 

Jul-Aug 1990, pp.44-47

Environment

200. Forest Protection Strengthened. 

Han Guojian *BR 1990/No.30, 

pp.22-25

201. Environmental Protection in Chi­

na. Li Ping *BR 1990/No.29, pp.14-18

202. The Perils of Pollution. Environ­

mental Degradation is Growing - but 

so is Awareness of the Problem. Lide, 

Vanessa *CBR, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.32- 

37

203. On Jurisdiction in Preventing Sea 

Pollution (Chin.). Ou Yangxin *FY 

1990/NO.3, pp.90-94

204. Cracking down on Polluters. Chi­

na seeks to clean up its act Ross, Le­

ster; Cheng Weixue; Silk, Mitchell A. 

*CBR, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.38-43

205. The Current Situation of Natural 

Ecological Environment in Mainland 

China (Chin.). Tung Chuan *SCC, Ju­

ly 1990, pp.46-53

206. Dynamic Simulation of the Soci- 

al-Economic-Ecological Complex Sy­

stem in Longjing County. Yang Bing­

gang; Zhao Shipeng *CGE, Spring 

1990, pp.17-28

207. Urban Geomorphology and So- 

cioenvironmental Problems of Lanz­

hou. Zhang Hucai; Zhang Linyuan 

*CGE, Spring 1990, pp.3-16

208. Papers in Chinese Geography and 

Environment Journals. *CGE, Spring 

1990, pp.88-100

209. The Cornell-China-Oxford Project 

on Nutrition, Health, and Environ­

ment. *CEN, June 1990, pp.12-15

Agriculture

210. Sources of Rural Instability. Pea- 

sant Concems are being Relegated to 

the Back Bumer. Crook, Frederick 

*CBR, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.12-15

211. On the Change Trend and Growth 

Pattem of Total Productivity of Es­

sential Factors in China’s Agriculture 

(Chin.). Feng Haifa *JY 1990/No.5, 

pp.47-54

212. Put the Land Relationship in Or­

der Timely to Promote the Stable 

Development of Agriculture (Chin ) 

Gu Yuan; Li Jiayi *NJW 1990/No.6, 

pp.41-44

213. A Preliminary Discussion on 

Planned Economy and Market Ad- 

justment in Agriculture (Chin.). Li 

Yuzhu; Chang Shaping *NJW 1990/ 

No.6, pp.8-11, 36

214. How to Treat the Rural Land-lent 

System and the Relevant Questions 

(Chin.). Liu Endi; Chen Baoyu *NJW 

1990/No.6, pp.37-40

215. Some Problems on Imperfecting 

Land Contracting System (Chin.). Liu 

Huazhen *NJW 1990/No.6, pp.33-36

216. Science and Technology Stimulate 

Rural Economy. Lou Linwei *BR 

1990/NO.29, pp.27-29

217. Reemphasizing Agriculture - Lots 

of Rhetoric and little cash amount to 

few real changes. Travers, Lee *CBR, 

Jul-Aug 1990, pp.6-10

218. On the Necessity and Possibility of 

Putting the Price Ratios between Pig 

and Grain in Order (Chin.). Wang 

Ping; Song Qing *JY 1990/No.5, 

pp.78-80

219. The Fault of Chinese Communists 

Agricultural Cooperative and Peo- 

ple’s Commune (Chin.). Yeh Chao 

*SCC, March 1990, pp.45-53

220. Analysis on the Problems in Ad- 

justing and Controlling Macro- Agri­

culture and the Counter-measures 

(Chin.). Zhao Donghuan *NJW 

1990/No.6, pp.50-53

221. A View on Rural Market (Chin.). 

Zhen Fude; Yang Zhanke *NJW 

1990/No.6, pp.3-9

222. Study on the Necessity of Regio­

nal Balance of Grain Production. 

*NJW 1990/No.ö, pp.46-49, inside 

back cover

Currency and Commerce

223. Lease Contract, Marketing and 

Supply in the Countryside. Avdokus- 

hin, Yevgeni *FEA 1990/No.4, 

pp.57-63

224. Market, Saving and Consumer Po­

licy (Chin.). Cao Wenlian *JY 

1990/No.5, pp.63-67

225. My Idea on the Aggregate Policy 

of Saving (Chin.). Gong Xikui *JY 

1990/NO.5, pp.68-69

226. Mathematical and Positive Analy­

sis on Saving Effectiveness (Chin.). 

Guo Maojia *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.50-55

227. A Brief View on Planning Com­

modity Economy (Chin.). Guo Yongli 

*NJW 1990/NO.6, pp.12-16

228. On Financial Stability in Insurance 

Business (Chin.). Liu Maoshan *NX 

1990/No.3, pp.40-45

229. "Peak", "Through" and the Guidi- 

ance of Consumption Planning 

(Chin.). Liu Tongli *JK 1990/No.3, 

pp.55-59

230. About the Building of Social Secu­

rity (Chin.). Shi Tanjing *FY 1990/ 

No.3, pp.71-78

231. Our Stock Market Operations in 

Retrospect and Prospect (Chin.). 

Tang Renrong *JK 1990/No.3, 

pp.49-54

232. Bank Notes Issued at Present: 

More or Less? - Analysis on Current 

Macro-economic Situation (Chin.). 

Yang Peixin *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.40-42

233. On the Inevitability of the Mar- 

kets in Small Rural Areas and Its 

Developmental Counter-measures 

(Chin.). Zhang Tiancai *NJW 1990/ 

No.6, pp.15-19

234. Determination and Feedback Me- 

chanisms of Market Values (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhongren *ZSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.115-132

235. Some Thoughts on the Financial 

Reform in the Last Decade of This 

Century (Chin.). Zhao Xiaomin; He 

Dexu *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.22-26

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

236. A Preliminary Study of the Eco­

nomic Development Strategy of Zhu­

hai. Cai Renqun *CGE, Spring 1990, 

pp.66-87

237. Wirtschaft ohne soziales Umfeld? 

Erfahrungen in der Wirtschaftsson­

derzone Shenzhen. Calvi, Stefan *A, 

July 1990, pp.5-27

238. When Chinese Tea Took Europe 

by Storm. Chow, Kit; Kramer, lone 

*CT, July 1990, pp.58-62

239. Analysis on Major Factors Affec- 

ting Strategy Selection of China’s Fo­

reign Trade of Industries (Chin.). Ji- 

ang Xiaojuan *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.43- 

49

240. Pudong - An Open Policy Show- 

case. Jing Bian *BR 1990/No.29, 

pp.23-25

241. Does Singapore Have the Potenti­

al to Become an International In­

vestment Gateway to China?. Lim, 

Wu-Shan *CBR, Jul-Aug 1990, 

pp.22-29

242. Hunan Resources and Foreign 

Trade. Tang Jian *CT, July 1990, 

pp.12-14

243. New Zealand-Australia Sheep to 

Improve Chinese Breeds. Wu Yunhe 

*CT, July 1990, pp.18-19

244. General Thought and Assumption 

on the Development and Reform of 

China’s Foreign Trade in 1990s 

(Chin.). Yuan Wenqi *CJ 1990/No.6, 

pp.27-31



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 594/16 - Juli/July 1990

245. Foreign Trade Grows Steadily. 

Zhang Peidong *BR 1990/No.27, 

pp.24-26

246. Yingkou Attracts Investment With 

"Tansplanting" Method. Zhang Zeyu 

*BR 1990/No.28, pp.16-20

247. Exploration on the Reform of Fo­

reign Trade System (Chin.). Zhou 

Xiaochuan *CJ 1990/No.6, pp.32-36

248. Preferential Policies on Pudong. 

*BR 1990/NO.29, p.26

249. Special Economic Zones: Un- 

changed with a Twist. *CNA, July 1, 

1990, pp.1-10

250. Statement of China’s Utilized 

Amount of Foreign Capital, 1989. 

*CNL, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.23-24

Statistics

251. An International Comparison of 

Real National Products and National 

Income (Chin.). Min Qingqian; Wang 

Liyan; Zhang Lan *JK 1990/No.3, 

pp.20-28

TAIWAN

252. Strategies of Agricultural Deve­

lopment in Taiwan. Chen Hsi-huang 

*ER, May-June 1990, pp.6-17

253. Confucanism, Education, and 

Economic Development in Taiwan. 

Chen Li-fu; Hou Chi-ming *IFC, May 

1990, pp.1-11

254. Emerging Social Movements and 

the Rise of a Demanding Civil Society 

in Taiwan. Hsiao, Hsin-Huang Mich­

ael *AJCA, July 1990, pp.163-179

255. Health-Care Financing and Deli­

very in the ROC: Current Conditions 

and Future Challenges. Hsiao, Willi­

am Ching-Lung; Yaung, Chih-Liang; 

Lu, Jui-Fen Rachel *IFC, May 1990, 

pp. 13-38

256. Continuity and Change in Modern 

China: Economic Planning on the 

Mainland and on Taiwan, 1943-58. 

Kirby, William C. *AJCA, July 1990, 

pp.121-141

257. The Official Chinese Image of 

Taiwan. Lee, Paul Siu-nam *AJCA, 

July 1990, pp.143-161

258. More on "One Country, Two Go­

vernments". Li Jiaquan *BR 1990/ 

No.27, pp.13-17

259. The Plastics Industry in Taiwan, 

Republic of China - Retrospect and 

Prospect. Li, K.T. *ER, May-June 

1990, pp.1-5

260. The Chinese Communist "New 

Era" of United Front Work Toward 

Taiwan-Seen from Chiang Tse-Min’s 

Message (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, Ju­

ly 1990, pp. 15-26

261. Winds of Democracy: The 1989 

Taiwan Elections. Ts’ai Ling; Myers, 

Ramon H. *AS, April 1990, pp.360- 

379

262. Relations between Taiwan and 

China during the 1980s, Viewed from 

the Taiwan Perspective. Wakabayashi, 

Masahiro *CNL, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.6- 

16

HONGKONG AND MACAU

263. Probing into the Hong Kong Basic 

Law (Chin.). Hsiao Fun *SCC, July 

1990, pp.27-36

264. Hongkong Deputies Discuss the 

Basic Law. You Yuwen *CT, July 

1990, pp.40-43

265. On the Democratic Politics in 

Hong Kong SAR (Chin.). Zhang 

Youyu *FY 1990/No.3, pp.1-8

266. Basic Law of the Hongkong Spe­

cial Administrative Region. *CT, July 

1990, p.41

267. Interview: John Kamm. The 

President of the American Chamber 

of Commerce in Hong Kong Reflects 

on US Business Competitiveness in 

Asia. *CBR, Jul-Aug 1990, pp.48-50

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Aleksakhina, Svetlana: 158 

Avdokushin, Yevgeni: 223 

Banaszak, Boguslaw: 40 

Bao Wenqing: 130 

Belousov, Sergei: 89 

Bishop, Alice: 85 

Borevskaya, Nina: 54 

Cai Fuyou: 111 

Cai Renqun: 236 

Calvi, Stefan: 237 

Cao Guangming: 185 

Cao Wenlian: 224 

Chan, Anita: 41 

Chang Shaping: 213 

Chang Tai: 36 

Chen Baoyu: 214 

Chen Bohai: 86 

Chen Daisun: 159 

Chen Hsi-huang: 252 

Chen Hsi-yuan: 160 

Chen Jian: 143 

Chen Lai: 90 

Chen Li-fu: 253 

Chen Zexian: 24 

Chen Zheng: 56 

Cheng Weixue: 204 

Chow, Kit: 238 

Chuan Ku: 55 

Croizier, Ralph: 131 

Crook, Frederick: 210 

Cui Qingtian: 91 

Dai Yuanchen: 147 

Deshpande, G.P.: 1 

Ding Xianjun: 56 

DingXuexin: 195 

Dong Chuniiang: 25 

Du Hui: 154

Esherick, Joseph W.: 42

Fan Gang: 148

Fan Zhongyi: 117

Fang Jiachun: 149 

Fei Fong: 198

Fei Xiaotong: 22

Feng Haifa: 211

FitzGerald, Stephen: 6

Forward, Roy: 43

Fu Jianzeng: 92

Gai Che-sheng: 77

Gan Aiping: 93

Gang Shi: 26

Gao Xujun: 27

Gong Jiayan: 186

Gong Jingcai: 94

Gong Xikui: 225

Greenhalgh, Susan: 72

Gu Songnian: 175

Gu Yuan: 212

Gu Zuxue: 95

Guan Dong: 96

Gunn, Anne: 44

Guo Kesha: 161 

Guo Maojia: 226

Guo Yongli: 227

Gusev, Boris: 37 

Han Depei: 28

Han Guojian: 200

Han Weixiu: 187

Hao Yufan: 119

Harwit, Eric: 199 

He Dexu: 235

He Shengda: 66

He Shunguo: 11

He Xingliang: 114

He Zhenyi: 173

Heinzig, Dieter: 3

Heinzig, Dieter: 4

Hong Chengde: 12

Hou Chi-ming: 253

Hou Rudi: 70

Howard, Roger W.: 45 

Hsiao Fun: 263

Hsiao, Hsin-Huang Michael: 254 

Hsiao, William Ching-Lung: 255 

Hsiung, James C.: 10

Hu Jen: 46

Hu Jun: 97

Hua Yang: 47

Huang I-Shu: 132

Huang Jin: 28

Huang Kejiang: 57

Huang Shouhong: 176 

Huang Yan: 177 

Jacka, Tamara: 188 

Jia Fenghe: 150

Jiang Boqin: 115 

Jiang Xiaojuan: 239

Jiang Xuejie: 151

Jing Bian: 240



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 595/17 - Juli/July 1990

Kelly, David: 126

Kirby, William C.: 256

Kramer, Ione: 238 

Kuang Haolin: 67 

Kueh, Y.Y.: 162

Kuznetsov, Vyacheslav: 5

Lavely, William: 78 

Lee, Paul Siu-nam: 257 

Li Cheng: 145 

Li Deshun: 13 

Li Jiaquan: 258 

Li Jiayi: 212 

Li Lin: 21

Li Ming: 68 

Li Ping: 189 

Li Ping: 201 

Li Shuangbi: 58 

Li Xia: 196

Li Yi: 112

Li Yuzhu: 213 

Li, K.T.: 259

Lian Chen: 178 

Liao Zengyun: 29 

Liao, Hollis S.: 9

Lide, Vanessa: 202

Lim, Wu-Shan: 241 

Lin Wei: 133

Lin Wen-hsuan: 144 

Lin Yun: 38 

Liu Endi: 214 

Liu Huazhen: 215

Liu Jianjun: 30 

Liu Maoshan: 228 

Liu Tongli: 229 

Liu Xiaoxuan: 179 

Liu Xuezhao: 118 

Liu Yanyan: 98 

Lou Linwei: 216

Lou Zhengwen: 84

Lu Hanlong: 71

Lu Shengjiang: 134 

Lu Yun: 74

Lu, Jui-Fen Rachel: 255

Lung Fei: 23

Lung Fei: 260 

Luo Rongqu: 99

Lyons, Thomas P.: 163 

Ma Jiantang: 165

MacCartney, James Lincoln: 76 

Maier, John H.: 48

Melikhov, Georgi: 64 

Min Qingqian: 251

Mohanty, Manoranj an: 14 

Murray, Brian: 49

Myers, Ramon H.: 261 

Nan Lin: 71

Ni Songxin: 190

Niederer, Barbara: 113

Niu Renliang: 164

Norden, G.: 142

Opletal, Helmut: 7 

Others: 148

Others: 164

Others: 182

Others: 22 

Others: 78

Others: 89

Ou Yangxin: 203 

PangXiaosha: 167 

Pei Cheng: 100 

Peng Lin: 101 

Polzer, N.: 142 

Portyakov, Vladimir: 180 

Prikhodko, Pyotr: 135 

Pye, Lucian W.: 50 

Qiao Gang: 165 

Qu Ye: 31 

Rao Huilin: 152 

Reid, Anthony: 126 

Rosen, Stanley: 20 

Ross, Lester: 204 

Saich, Tony: 51 

Scholz-Strasser, Inge: 59 

Shang Rongguang: 120 

Shi Jichun: 181 

Shi Tanjing: 230 

Shih Hao: 194 

Shive, Glenn: 79 

Silk, Mitchell A.: 204 

Song Qing: 218 

Song Zeiwei: 25 

Su Dongbin: 15 

Takai, Kiyoshi: 166 

Tan Chung: 16 

Tan Manni: 197 

Tang Jian: 242 

Tang Renrong: 231 

Tang Yijie: 102 

Tang Zhongxin: 127 

Tao Fuyuan: 17 

Te Mao: 60

Tian Xiaowen: 103 

Ting Tin-yu: 52 

Tong Rou: 181 

Tong Xunxiang: 167 

Travers, Lee: 217 

Ts’ai Ling: 261 

Tung Chuan: 205 

Tälas, Barna: 168 

Uberoi, Patricia: 128 

Unger, Jonathan: 41

Wakabayashi, Masahiro: 262 

Waldron, Arthur: 121 

Wan Dianwu: 182 

Wang Dengkai: 169 

Wang Dong: 98 

Wang Jingyu: 122 

Wang Liyan: 251 

Wang Maoxiang: 174 

Wang Ping: 218 

Wang Shaofei: 153 

Wang Sheng’en: 116 

Wang Shouxiang: 18 

Wang Wen Chou: 80 

WangXinghua: 136 

Wang Xuedian: 61 

Wang Yanjun: 32 

Wang Yao: 137

Wang Yongyao: 65 

Wang Yumin: 73 

Wang Zhikang: 104 

Warner, Shelley: 53 

Watanabe, Toshio: 170 

White, Lynn: 145 

Wu Qiyun: 12 

Wu Yung-chao: 81 

Wu Yunhe: 243 

Xiao Hanping: 171 

Xiao Wei: 105 

Xiao Zhuoji: 154 

Xie Hongen: 106 

Xing Junfang: 155 

Xu Qiyao: 183 

Yang Binggang: 206 

YangDeming: 156 

Yang Jialiang: 19 

Yang Jianbai: 184 

Yang Peixin: 232 

Yang Zhanke: 221 

Yang Zhigang: 174 

Yao Jianguo: 146 

Yaung, Chih-Liang: 255 

Yeh Chao: 219 

Yeh Chih-ying: 138 

Ying Songnian: 33 

You Yuwen: 264 

Yu Caipin: 191 

Yu Chih: 2 

Yu Chu: 69 

Yu Rubo: 39

Yu Xintun: 123 

Yuan Wenqi: 244 

Yung Tse: 62

Yurkevich, Alexander: 87 

Yü Yü-Iin: 63

Zeng Zungu: 191 

Zhai Zhihai: 119 

Zhang Dainian: 107 

Zhang Dainian: 108 

Zhang Hucai: 207 

Zhang Jinfan: 129 

Zhang Jing: 172 

Zhang Lan: 251 

Zhang Linyuan: 207 

Zhang Peidong: 245 

Zhang Shuguang: 157 

Zhang Tiancai: 233 

Zhang Xinbao: 34 

Zhang Yi: 109 

Zhang Yi: 185 

Zhang Yongjiang: 35 

Zhang Youyu: 265 

Zhang Zeyu: 246 

Zhang Zhongren: 234 

Zhao Donghuan: 220 

Zhao Shipeng: 206 

Zhao Xiaomin: 235 

Zhao Yongji: 139 

Zhen Fude: 221 

Zheng Zonghan: 192 

Zhou Qin: 57 

Zhou Xiaochuan: 247 

Zhu Ruixi: 140

Zhu Yaping: 141




